

29 CS 915/18
ASHISH RAZDAN Vs. HEMA SAXENA

18.12.2023

File received by way of transfer to this Court vide office order No.7089-94/Judl./Shd./KKD/2023 dated 01.09.2023 passed by the Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, Shahdara District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.

It be checked and registered.

At 11:52am

Present: Sh. Rishabh, Ld. proxy counsel for Sh. Amitabh Chaturvedi and Sh. Ankit Moga, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.
Sh. Harish Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the defendant no.1.
None for the defendants no.2 and 5 (Right to file WS was closed on 10.07.2019 and were proceeded exparte vide order dated 08.12.2022).
None for the defendants no.3 and 4 (Already exparte vide order dated 08.12.2022).

Matter is listed for arguments on the application under Order VII Rule 11 CPC.

It is submitted by the Ld. proxy counsel for the plaintiff that main counsel is not available today as he is busy in Hon'ble High Court and further requests for a short adjournment.

Adjournment is strongly opposed by the Ld. counsel for the defendant no.1.

Perusal of the record shows that plaintiff is avoiding addressing the arguments on the application under Order VII Rule 11 CPC from last several dates.

In the interest of justice, last and final opportunity is granted to the plaintiff to address the arguments on the

(2)

application under Order VII Rule 11 CPC, failing which the right to argue on the application under Order VII Rule 11 CPC shall be closed on the NDOH.

Put up for arguments on the application under Order VII Rule 11 CPC on **08.01.2024 at 3:00pm.**

Date is given as per the convenience of the Ld. counsels.

(Deepanker Mohan)
Additional District Judge-04
Shahdara District/KKD Courts/Delhi
18.12.2023